
PORTABLE PROPANE HEATER 
FOR RECREATIONAL, 
COMMERCIAL AND 
EMERGENCY INDOOR USE

FOR US SALE EXCEPT 
MASSACHUSETTS

If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a fire or explosion 
may result causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life.

WARNING:

— Donotstoreorusegasolineorotherflammablevaporsandliquidsinthevicinityofthisorany
otherappliance.

— AnLPcylindernotconnectedforuseshallnotbestoredinthevicinityofthisoranyother
appliance.

—WHATTODOIFYOUSMELLGAS
 • Donottrytolightappliance.
 • Extinguishanyopenflame.
 • Shutoffgastoappliance.
— Servicemustbeperformedbyaqualifiedserviceagency.

Thisisanunventedgas-firedportableheater.Itusesair(oxygen)fromtheareainwhichitisused.
Adequatecombustionandventilationairmustbeprovided.Refertopage3.

PORTABLE BUDDY 
RADIANT HEATER

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY:Readandfollowallinstructions.Placeinstructionsinasafe
placeforfuturereference.Donotallowanyonewhohasnotreadtheseinstructionstoassemble,
light,adjustoroperatetheheater.

MH9BX

OPERATINGINSTRUCTIONSANDOWNER’SMANUAL

www.mrheater.com 800-251-0001

Model#

2017-32045-CB

LANGUAGES INCLUDED:
•ENGLISH
•SPANISH

Use only Mr. Heater branded accessories 
(See page 8 for WARNING information)
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SPECIFICATIONS
MODELNO..................................................... MH9BX

GASTYPE......................................................PROPANE

INPUTBTU/HR........................................4,000/9,000

CLEARANCETOCOMBUSTIBLES

TOP....................................................................... 30”

FRONT....................................................................24”

SIDES...................................................................... 6”

REAR....................................................................... 0”
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• Donotusenon-approvedattachmentsonthisheater.

• Duetohightemperatures,theapplianceshouldbe
locatedoutoftrafficandawayfromcombustible
materials.(SeeSpecificationsonpage2.)

• Childrenandadultsshouldbealertedtothehazardof
highsurfacetemperaturesandshouldstayawaytoavoid
burnsorclothingignition.

• Youngchildrenshouldbecarefullysupervisedwhenthey
areneartheappliance.

• Donotplaceclothingorotherflammablematerialonor
neartheappliance.

• Donotoperateheaterinanymovingvehicle.

• Thisheatercanalsobeusedinarecreationalor
commercialenclosurewithawindoworroofvent.It
mayalsobeusedoutdoors.

• Thisheaterrequiresaventareaof9squareinches
(example3”x3”opening)minimumforadequate
ventilationduringoperation.Donotuseotherfuel
burningappliancesinside.

• GASPRESSUREATHEATERISREGULATEDAND
FIXEDAT11”W.C.WHENUSINGAREMOTEHOSE
CONNECTIONDONOTREGULATEORREDUCE
PROPANETANKSUPPLYPRESSURETOHEATER!

• REGULATORINHEATERMUSTALWAYSBEINPLACE
DURINGOPERATION.

• Ifthewireguardisremovedforservicing,itmustbe
replacedpriortooperatingtheheater.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
THIS IS A HEATING APPLIANCE. DO NOT OPERATE 
THIS APPLIANCE WITHOUT THE FRONT WIRE GUARD 
INSTALLED. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO WARM OR COOK
FOOD ON THIS HEATER. 

Caution:
•When operating the heater at altitudes over 7,000 FT above sea 
   level the heater may shut off.(PleasereadtheGENERALINFORMATION)

•Somecarpetsorlinoleumsurfacesmaydiscolorifheateris
placeddirectlyonthesefloorcoverings.

WARNING:
 Everytimehoseortankisconnectedtounit,connection

mustbecheckedforleaksinoneormoreways:Apply
soapywatertoconnection,lookforbubbles,listenfor
hissofescapinggas,feelforextremecold,smellfor
rotteneggodor.Donotuseifleaking!

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA REQUIRES THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS:

WARNING: Combustionby-productsproducedwhenusingthisproductcontaincarbonmonoxide,a
chemicalknowntotheStateofCaliforniatocausecancerandbirthdefects(orotherreproductiveharm).

WARNING:
 Earlysignsofcarbonmonoxidepoisoningresemble

theflu,withheadache,dizzinessand/ornausea.If
youhavethesesigns,heatermaynotbeworking
properly.Getfreshairatonce!Haveheaterserviced.

WARNING: ThisproductcontainschemicalsknowntotheStateofCaliforniatocausecancerandbirth
defectsorotherreproductiveharm.

WARNING:
 Anychangestothisheateroritscontrolscanbe

dangerous.

WARNING:
 Iftherecreationalorcommercialenclosuredoes

nothaveawindoworroofvent,DONOTUSETHIS
HEATERINSIDE.

NOTICE: Notforuseina“dwellinghome”inCalifornia.
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NEVEROPERATETHEHEATERWHILESLEEPING!

ODOR FADE WARNING
WARNING
 Asphyxiation Hazard
 •Donotuseinunventilatedareas.
 •Theflowofcombustionandventilationairmust

 notbeobstructed.
 •Properventilationairmustbeprovidedto 

 supportthecombustionairrequirementsofthe
 heaterbeingused.

 •Refertothespecificationsectionoftheheater’s
 manual,heaterdataplate,orcontactthefactory
 todeterminecombustionairventilation 
 requirementsoftheheater.

 •Lackofproperventilationairwillleadto 
 impropercombustion.

 •Impropercombustioncanleadtocarbon 
 monoxidepoisoningleadingtoseriousinjuryor
 death.Symptomsofcarbonmonoxidepoisoning
 canincludeheadaches,dizzinessanddifficulty
 inbreathing.

FUEL GAS ODOR
LP gas and natural gas have man‑made odorants 
added specifically for detection of fuel gas leaks.
If a gas leak occurs you should be able to smell the 
fuel gas. Since Propane (LP) is heavier than air you 
should smell for the gas odor low to the floor. ANY 
GAS ODOR IS YOUR SIGNAL TO GO INTO IMMEDIATE 
ACTION!
 •Donottakeanyactionthatcouldignitethefuelgas.

Donotoperateanyelectricalswitches.Donotpull
anypowersupplyorextensioncords.Donotlight
matchesoranyothersourceofflame.Donotuseyour
telephone.

• Theapplianceshouldbeinspectedbeforeeachuse.
Frequentcleaningmayberequired.Thecontrol
compartments,burnerandcirculatingairpassagewaysof
theappliancemustbekeptclean,seeMAINTENANCE.

• DONOTusethisheaterifanyparthasbeenunderwater.
Immediatelycallaqualifiedservicetechniciantoinspect
theheaterandtoreplaceanypartofthecontrolsystem
andanygascontrol,whichhasbeenunderwater.

• Whenusedwithoutadequatecombustionand
ventilationair,thisheatermaygiveoffexcessive
CARBONMONOXIDE,anodorless,poisonousgas.

• Somepeople-pregnantwomen,personswithheart
orlungdisease,anemia,thoseundertheinfluenceof
alcohol,thoseathighaltitudes-aremoreaffectedby
carbonmonoxidethanothers.

• Whenheaterisplacedontheground,makesurethe
groundislevelandkeepanyobjectsatleast24inches
fromthefrontoftheheater.THISHEATERISEQUIPPED
WITHATIPOVERSWITCHTHATWILLSHUTTHE
HEATEROFFIFTHEHEATERTIPSOVERHOWEVER,
DONOTLEAVEHEATERUNATTENDEDORWHERE
CHILDRENMAYCAUSETHEHEATERTOTIPOVER.

 •Geteveryoneoutofthebuildingandawayfromthe
areaimmediately.

 •Closeallpropane(LP)gastankorcylinderfuelsupply
valves,orthemainfuelsupplyvalvelocatedatthe
meterifyouusenaturalgas.

 •Propane(LP)gasisheavierthanairandmaysettlein
lowareas.Whenyouhavereasontosuspectapropane
leak,keepoutofalllowareas.

 •Useyourneighbor’sphoneandcallyourfuelgas
supplierandyourfiredepartment.Donotre-enterthe
buildingorarea.

 •Stayoutofthebuildingandawayfromtheareauntil
declaredsafebythefirefightersandyourfuelgas
supplier.

 •FINALLY,letthefuelgasservicepersonandthe
firefighterscheckforescapedgas.Havethemairout
thebuildingandareabeforeyoureturn.Properly
trainedservicepeoplemustrepairanyleaks,checkfor
furtherleakages,andthenrelighttheapplianceforyou.

ODOR FADING ‑ NO ODOR DETECTED
 •Somepeoplecannotsmellwell.Somepeoplecannot

smelltheodoroftheman-madechemicaladdedto
propane(LP)ornaturalgas.Youmustdetermineifyou
cansmelltheodorantinthesefuelgases.

 •Learntorecognizetheodorofpropane(LP)gasand
naturalgas.Localpropane(LP)gasdealerswillbemore
thanhappytogiveyouascratchandsniffpamphlet.
Useittobecomefamiliarwiththefuelgasodor.

 •Smokingcandecreaseyourabilitytosmell.Being
aroundanodorforaperiodoftimecanaffectyour
sensitivitytothatparticularodor.Odorspresentin
animalconfinementbuildingscanmaskfuelgasodor.

 •The odorant in propane (LP) gas and natural gas 
is colorless and the intensity of its odor can fade 
under some circumstances.

 •Ifthereisanundergroundleak,themovementofgas
throughthesoilcanfiltertheodorant.

 •Propane(LP)gasodormaydifferinintensityatdifferent
levels.SincePropane(LP)gasisheavierthanair,there
maybemoreodoratlowerlevels.

 • Always be sensitive to the slightest gas odor. Ifyou
continuetodetectanygasodor,nomatterhowsmall,
treatitasaseriousleak.Immediatelygointoactionas
discussedpreviously.

ATTENTION ‑ CRITICAL POINTS TO 
REMEMBER! 
 •Propane(LP)gashasadistinctiveodor.Learnto

recognizetheseodors.(ReferenceFuelGasOdorand
OdorFadingsectionsabove.

 •EvenIfyouarenotpropertytrainedintheserviceand
repairoftheheater,ALWAYSbeconsciouslyawareof
theodorsofpropane(LP)gasandnaturalgas.

 •Ifyouhavenotbeenproperlytrainedinrepairand
serviceofpropane(LP)gasthendonotattemptto
lightheater,performserviceorrepairs,ormakeany
adjustmentstotheheateronthepropane(LP)gasfuel
system.
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LIGHTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR USE WITH DISPOSABLE 1 LB. PROPANE 
CYLINDERS:
WARNING: Alwaysinspectpropanecylinderandheater
propaneconnectionsfordamage,dirt,anddebrisbefore
attachingpropanecylinder.Donotuseifheadofcylinderis
damaged,puncturedordeteriorated.
ALWAYSATTACHOR
DETACHCYLINDER
OUTDOORSAWAY
FROMFLAMES,OTHER
IGNITIONSOURCES,
ANDONLYWHEN
HEATERISCOOLTO
TOUCH.NEVERSMOKE
WHENATTACHINGOR
REMOVINGPROPANE
CYLINDERORMAKING
REMOTECONNECTIONS!

• UseonlyLP-gas
cylindersmarked
inaccordancewith
theU.S.Dept.of
Transportation(DOT).

• Useonly16.4oz.(1lb.)
disposablecylindersthat
matewithNo.600valve
connection.

• Heaterandattached
cylindermustbein
anuprightposition
duringoperation.

• Makesurefour-
positionControlKnob
isin“OFF”position;
seeFigure1.

• Swivelregulator
outwardforeasytank
installation.Screw1
lb.disposableLP-
gassupplycylinder
clockwise(from
bottom)intoportable
heateruntilhand-tight;
seeFigure2.DONOT
usethreadsealanton
thisconnection.

• Checkcylindercon-
nectionforleakswith
soapywateratthethreadedconnectionunderthe
domedplasticcoverwherethecylinderscrewsintothe
regulator.SEEWARNING!ONDOMEDPLASTICCOVER.

• TurnControlKnobcounterclockwiseto“PILOT”position
anddepresstolight;seeFigure3.

• Ifheaterdoesnotlight,holddownforapproximately
30seconds;releaseanddepressagain.Repeatuntil
pilotlights.

• Aperiodicsnifftestaroundtheheaterorattheheater’s
joints;i.e.hose,connections,etc.,isagoodsafety
practiceunderanyconditions.Ifyousmellevenasmall
amountofgas,CONTACTYOURFUELGASSUPPLIER
IMMEDIATELY.DONOTWAIT!

GENERAL INFORMATION:
• Thisheaterissafeforindooruseinsmallrecreational

enclosureshavingmeansforprovidingcombustionair
andventilation,suchasenclosedporches,cabins,fishing
huts,trailers,tenttrailers,tents,truckcapsandvans.
Itmaybeusedforemergencyindoorheatingwhen
connectedtoadisposable1lb.propanecylinderand
forindooruseincommercialenclosures,havingmeans
forprovidingcombustionairandventilation,suchas
constructiontrailersortemporaryworkenclosures.

Note:Theheatercanbeusedoutdoors,butmayexperence
nuisanceshutoffsduetocertainwindconditions.

• Whentheheateriscoldoratroomtemperature,it
willtakeafewminutesfortheburnertiletoturn
brightorange.Thisisnormalandtheheaterisworking
properly.Ifburnertileisvisiblyflaming,turnheateroff
andcallaqualifiedservicetechnician.

• Whentheunitislit,thereshouldbeaboutaquarter
inchborderaroundthetilethatwillnotturnbright
orange.Thisisnormal.

• Whenoperatingtheheaterforthefirsttime,thetop
areaofthereflectormaydiscolor.Thisisalsonormal
andisnoreasonforconcern.

• Theprotectivegrillonthefrontofthisheateriscoated
withaspecialhigh-temperatureresistantpaint.When
theheaterisusedforthefirsttime,thegrillmaygiveoff
noticeablesmokeorfumes.Thisisnormalandwillnot
occurduringsubsequentuses.Thefumesarenotharmful.

• When operating the heater at altitudes over 7,000 
FT. above sea level, the unit may not burn as bright 
as in lower altitudes. This is normal. At higher 
altitudes, the heater may shut off. If this happens, 
provide fresh air, wait 5 minutes and re‑light. Due 
to local atmospheric conditions heater may not re‑
light.

• Operatingtimewillvarydependingontheheatersetting
andthesupplycylindersize.Upto3to6hoursona1
lb.cylinder.Upto48to110hoursona20lb.cylinder
(basedon“HI”and“LO”settings).Duetotheproperties
ofLPgas,runtimescanbesignificantlyreducedwhen
operatingcontinuouslyattemperaturesbelow20ºF.Use
ofa20lb.tankisrecommendedintheseconditions.

• Whenmovingheaterwhenlitorbumpingheaterset-
tingitdown,thetipoverswitchmayshutoffheater.If
thishappens,re-light.

• Duetonaturaloperationofsmalltanks,condensation
maybuildupontankanddriponsurfaceunderheater.

Figure3:Ignition

Figure2:Attachfueltank

Figure1:“Off”position.
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• Afterpilotlights,
holddownfor30
-60secondsand
thenreleaseknob.
Knobshouldreturn
tofullyextended
position;seeFigure
4.Tooperateheater
slightlydepressknob
andgentlyturn
tolockinthe“HI”
positiontolight

 burnertile.Leaveon
“HI”positionuntil
burnertileturnsbrightorange.

Warning: 
DONOTOPERATEHEATERUNLESSCONTROLKNOB
ISLOCKEDINAPOSITIONMARKED“HI”,“LO”or
“PILOT”.NEVERSETCONTROLKNOBBETWEENLOCKED
POSITIONS.POORCOMBUSTIONANDHIGHERLEVELS
OFCARBONMONOXIDEMAYRESULT.

• Toshutoffheater,slightlypushdownandturnControl
Knobclockwiseto“OFF”position.

• CAUTION: Afterturningheateroff,wireguardwill
remainhot.Allowtothoroughlycoolbeforestoring.

• Donotoperate,storeorremovecylindernear
flammableitemsorignitionsources.

• LP-GASCYLINDERSMUSTBEDISCONNECTEDFROM
HEATERWHENNOTINUSE!

LIGHTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
USE WITH HOSE CONNECTED TO A REMOTE 
CYLINDER, MAXIMUM SIZE 20 LBS:
• ThisHeatermaybeusedinarecreationalenclosureor

temporaryconstructionworkenclosurewitharemote
refillablepropanecylinderONLYwhenthecylinderis
locatedoutdoorsandtheHeaterisusedwithMr.Heater
HoseNo.F273701,F273702orF272702andfuelfilter
F273699.Fuelfiltermustbereplacedannually.Oruse
F273704Buddyserieshose.Fuelfilternotrequired.

• DANGER:NEVERbringarefillablepropanecylinder
indoors.Afireorexplosioncanoccurcausingproperty
damage,seriousinjuryordeath!

• Inspectthehosebeforeeachuseoftheheater.Ifthere
isexcessiveabrasionorwear,orthehoseiscut,replace
priortousingtheheaterwithoneoftheMr.Heater
HoseNo’s.shownabove.

• Thepropanecylindermustincludealistedoverfillingprotection
deviceaswellasacollartoprotectthecylindervalve.

• Heatermustbeinanuprightpositionduringoperation.

• Makesurefour-positionControlKnobisin“OFF”
position;seeFigure1.

• Swivelregulatoroutwardforeasyhoseinstallation.

Thenscrewhoseconnectorintoregulatoronheaterand
screwconnectoronotherendofhoseintoLP-gassupply
cylindervalve.Tightenallhoseconnections.DONOTuse
threadsealantonanyoftheseconnections.

• Mr.Heaterstronglyrecommendsusingdisposable
fuelfilterF273699totrapanyoilsubstanceswhen
connectedtoaremotecylinderthatcanmakeheater
inoperable.

• OpenvalveatLP-gassupplycylinder.
• Checkallhoseconnectionsforleakswithsoapywater

atthethreadedconnectionunderthedomedplastic
coverwherethehoseconnectorscrewsintothe
regulatorandatLP-gassupplycylinder.SEEWARNING!
ONPLASTICDOMEDCOVER.

• TurnControlKnobcounterclockwiseto“PILOT”position
anddepresstolight;seeFigure3.

• Ifheaterdoesnotlight,holddownforapproximately
30seconds;releaseanddepressagain.Repeatuntil
pilotlights.

• Afterpilotlights,holddownfor30-60secondsand
thenreleaseknob.Knobshouldreturntofullyextended
position;seeFigure4.Tooperateheaterslightlydepress
knobandgentlyturntolockinthe“HI”positiontolight
burnertile.Leaveon“HI”positionuntilburnertileturns
brightorange.

• Afterburnertilehasturnedbrightorange,adjustheat
outputbyturningControlKnobtodesiredposition
(“LO”or“HI”setting)
Caution:Donottrytoadjustheatinglevelsbyusing
thepropanetankshutoffvalve.

Warning: 
DONOTOPERATEHEATERUNLESSCONTROLKNOB
ISLOCKEDINAPOSITIONMARKED“HI”,“LO”or
“PILOT”.NEVERSETCONTROLKNOBBETWEENLOCKED
POSITIONS.POORCOMBUSTIONANDHIGHERLEVELS
OFCARBONMONOXIDEMAYRESULT.

• To shut off heater, shut off propane at supply tank,
allow heater to use up propane in supply line un‑
til heater shuts off, then slightly push down and
turn Control Knob clockwise to “OFF” position.

• CAUTION:Afterturningheateroff,wireguardwill
remainhot.Allowtothoroughlycoolbeforestoring.

• Whennotinuse,thegasmustbeturnedoffatthe
LP-gassupplycylinder.Asstatedbeforeallowheater
touseuppropaneinsupplylineuntilheatershutsoff.
WhentheLP-gassupplycylinderisnotdisconnected
fromtheheater,theheaterandthecylindermustbe
storedoutdoors,inawellventilatedspace,outofreach
ofchildren,andmustnotbestoredinabuilding,garage
oranyotherenclosedarea.

• Indoorstorageoftheheaterispermissibleonlyifthe
cylinderisdisconnectedandremovedfromtheheater.
Cylindersmustbestoredoutdoorsoutofthereachof
childrenandmustnotbestoredinabuilding,garageor
anyotherenclosedarea.

Figure4:“Releaseknob.
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MAINTENANCE:
Alwayskeeptheheaterareaclearandfreefrom
combustiblematerials,gasolineandotherflammable
vaporsandliquids.

Keeptheventareas
(slotsinthebottom
andthetopatthe
frontofheater)
clearatalltimes.

Visuallyinspectthe
pilotflameand
burnerperiodically
duringuse.The
pilotflameshould
beblueincolor
(notyellow)andwillextendbeyondthethermocouple.The
flamewillsurroundthethermocouplejustbelowthetip,
seeFigure5.

Aslightyellowflamemayoccurwherethepilotflame
andmainburnerflamemeet.Theburnershouldbebright
orange(withaslightbluecoloraroundtheborder,ared-
orangehazethatisvisibleontheceramictileisacceptable)
andwithoutanoticeableflame.Ablueflamethatrollsout
atthetopoftheceramictileindicatesanaccumulationof
dust,lintorspiderwebsinsidethecasingassemblyand
mainburnerassembly.Ifthepilotisyellowortheburner
hasanoticeableflame,cleaningmayberequired.Usethe
followingproceduretoinspectthecasingassemblyand
mainburnerassembly.

Itisnecessarytoperiodicallychecktheburnerorificeand
burnerventuritubetomakesuretheyareclearofinsects/
nestsorspiderwebsthatmayaccumulateovertime.A
cloggedtubecanleadtoafire.

1 Allowheatertothoroughlycoolbeforeperformingany
maintenance.

2 Removedisposable1lb.cylinderfromheaterorturn
OFFgassupplyatremotecylindervalve,anddisconnect
hosefromheater.

3 Remove(4)fourscrewsthatsecuretherearcoverto
theHeater.

4 Pivotcoveroutwardfrombottom.Releasefrom2top
clips.Setaside.

5 Remove(4)fourburnerretainingscrewsandfuelline
fromburnerassembly.Removeburnerassemblyfrom
backofhousing.

6 Inspectinteriorofcasingassemblyforaccumulation
ofdust,lintorspiderwebs.Ifnecessary,cleaninterior
ofcasingassemblywithavacuumcleanerorapplyair
pressure.Donotdamageanycomponentswithincasing
assemblywhenyouarecleaning.

7 Inspectandcleanmainburnerorifice(threadedinto
orificeholder).Orificeholderisattachedtotheburner
assemblyventuriwith(2)twoscrews.

8 Inspectandcleanpilot(mountedtobracket)byusinga

vacuumorapplyairpressurethroughtheholesinthe
pilotindicatedbythearrowsinFigure5. 
WARNING:Neveruseneedles,wires,orsimilar
cylindricalobjectstocleanthepilottoavoiddamaging
thecalibratedorificethatcontrolsthegasflow.

9 Applyairpressure(max.30psi.)intoceramictileof
burnerassemblyandtheventuritube(ref.item#16)to
removedust,lintorspiderwebs.

10Reassemblemainburnerorificeholderontotheburner
assembly.

11 Reinstallburnerassemblyintotheheaterhousing

12Reinstallfuellineandcheckforleaks.

13 Installheaterbackcover.

TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION:
If Spark electrode does not produce spark.
 CHECK
•Sparkelectrodebroken–replaceODS(OxygenDepletion
Sensor).

•Igniterwiremaynotbeattachedtosparkelectrode,
groundwiremaynotbeattachedtoframe-attach.
•Igniterwiredamaged–replace.

•Piezoigniterdefective–replacegasvalveass’y.
If Spark electrode produces spark but pilot does not light.
 CHECK

•Nogastoheater–installdisposablecylinderorconnect
hoseandturnonvalveatremotecylinder.
•“PILOT”positionnotproperlyaligned–turngascontrol
knobto“PILOT”positionanddepress.
•Pilotisblockedfromspiderwebordirt–cleanpilot,see
MAINTENANCE.
If Pilot flame does not stay lit when knob is released.
 CHECK 

•Controlknobin“PILOT”positionnotcompletely
depressedorheldinlongenoughtopurgeairfromlines.
•Pilotflamenotsurroundingthermocouple–cleanpilot,
seeMAINTENANCE.
•PilotAssemblydefective–replace.

• Tipswitchwiresdisconnected–connect.
If Main burner does not ignite.
 CHECK

•Mainburnerorificeisblocked–cleanburner,see
MAINTENANCE.
If Heater keeps shutting “OFF” during normal operation.
 CHECK

•Pilotisblocked–cleanpilot,seeMAINTENANCE.
•Provideminimumfreshairopeningof9squareinches
(example3”x3”opening).
•Tipoverswitchactivatedfrombumpingheater.Re-light
•Regulatordefective-Replaceregulator.
•Internalcontamination-Replacecontrolvalveand
regulator.
•CallTechnicalServicesforadditionalinformation.

Figure5
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ACCESSORIES:

ITEM # DESCRIPTION

F273701 5ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLY
(Swivel1”-20MaleThrowaway
Cyl.Thd.XP.O.L.w/Handwheel)
(Recommendedusewithfuel
filter.)

F273702 12ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLY
(Swivel1”-20MaleThrowaway
Cyl.Thd.XP.O.L.w/Handwheel)
(Recommendedusewithfuel
filter.)

F272702 12ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLY
(Swivel1”-20MaleThrowaway
Cyl.Thd.XP.O.L.w/Handwheel)
(Recommendedusewithfuel
filter.)

F273699 FuelFilter(ReplaceAnnually)

F273704 10ft.BUDDY-SERIESHOSE
ASSEMBLY(Fuelfilternot
required)

Mr. Heater • Portable Propane Heater • Model # MH9BX

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST:

1. 32017 Knob,Valve,Safety,Red
 32019 Knob,Valve,Safety,Green

2. 32054 Valve,Assy,Control

3. 32056 Tube,Burner,Main

4. 32053 Tube,Inlet,Assy

5. 32051 Guard,Wire
 32061 Guard,Wire,Heavy

6. 33092 Panel,Front,Metal,Red
 33094 Panel,Front,Metal,Yellow
 33093 Panel,Front,Metal,Green

7. 75192 Panel,Back,Metal,w/32004,Red 
 75194 Panel,Back,Metal,w/32004,Yellow 
 75196 Panel,Back,Metal,w/32004,Green

8. 32027 Brkt,Valve

9. 32028 Heat,Shield

10.32016 Handle,Back,Plastic,Gray 
 32074 Handle,Back,Plastic,Black

11.32014 Handle,Front,Plastic,Gray 
 32072 Handle,Front,Plastic,Black

12.75198 Assy,Regulator,w/Support

13.32080 Housing,Left,Plastic,Gray 
 32085 Housing,Left,Plastic,Black

14.32021 Reflector,Metal

15.33088 Tile,ReplacementKit,MH9BX

16.32032 Burner,Assy

17.33090 Housing,Right,Plastic,Gray 
 33091 Housing,Right,Plastic,Black

18.32068 Orifice,AssywithO-Ring

19.32052 Orifice,Holder

20.32023 Floor,Panel,Metal

21.73403 Switch,Tipover

22.32046 Brkt,ODS(OxygenDepletionSensor)

23.73404 ODS,Pilot,Assy

24.32057 Tube,Pilot,Assy

25.32067 Magnet,Tank

No. Part# Description No. Part# Description No. Part# Description

1

2

3

4
5

6 7

8

9
1011

1213

14

15

16

1718

19
20

21

22

23

24

25

F273699-FuelFilter
Accessory Not Included
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WARNING:
USEONLYMANUFACTURER’SREPLACEMENTPARTS.USEOFANYOTHERPARTSCOULDCAUSEINJURYORDEATH.
REPLACEMENTPARTSAREONLYAVAILABLEDIRECTFROMTHEFACTORYANDMUSTBEINSTALLEDBYAQUALIFIED
SERVICEAGENCY.MR.HEATERHOSESF273701,F273702ANDF272702ARESPECIFICALLYDESIGNEDFORUSEWITH
THISHEATERALONGWITHF273699DISPOSABLEFUELFILTER(REPLACEANNUALLY).USEOFOTHERHOSESMAY
CAUSETHEHEATERTOBECOMEINOPERABLE.USEBUDDYSERIESHOSENO.F273704,FUELFILTERISNOTREQUIRED.

WARNING:
THISPRODUCTISAHEATER.ITISCERTIFIEDTOCSAINTERNATIONALREQUIREMENTSECTION4.98,“GASFIRED
PORTABLEHEATERSFORRECREATIONALORCOMMERCIALUSE.”THISPRODUCTISNEVERTOBEUSEDFOR
THECOOKINGORWARMINGOFFOODSASDOINGSOCANINTERFEREWITHTHESAFETYSYSTEMSOFTHE
HEATER,WHICHMAYRESULTINAFIRE,EXPLOSION,THEPRODUCTIONOFDEADLYCARBONMONOXIDE,AND
PERSONALINJURYORDEATHTOYOUOROTHERS.NEVERUSEHAND-MADEORTHIRDPARTYACCESSORIESOR
ATTACHMENTSWITHTHISHEATER;THISISEXTREMELYDANGEROUSANDMAYRESULTINPERSONALINJURYOR
DEATHTOYOUOROTHERS.

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION:
PURCHASING: AccessoriesmaybepurchasedatanyMr.Heaterlocaldealerordirectfromthefactory

FOR INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

PleasecallToll-Free800-251-0001
www.mrheater.com

Ourofficehoursare8:00AM–5:00PM,EST,MondaythroughFriday.

Pleaseincludethemodelnumber,dateofpurchase,anddescriptionofprobleminallcommunication.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Mr.Heater,Inc.warrantsitsheatersandaccessoriestobefreefromdefectsinmaterialandworkmanshipforaperiodof
1yearfromdateofpurchase.Mr.Heater,Inc.willrepairorreplacethisproductfreeofchargeifithasbeenproventobe
defectivewithinthe1-yearperiod,andisreturnedatcustomerexpensewithproofofpurchasetoMr.Heater,Inc.within
thewarrantyperiod.DISCLAIMER:Thiswarrantydoesnotcoveranyproductthat:a)hasbeensubjecttomisuseor
neglect;b)hasbeenusedinamannerinconsistentwiththewarningsandinstructionscontainedintheowner’smanual,
includingbutnotlimitedtousingaheaterforthecookingorwarmingoffoods;orc)hasbeenusedwithhand-madeor
thirdpartyaccessoriesorattachments.Thiswarrantygivesyouspecificlegalrights,andyoumayalsohaveotherrights
whichvaryfromstatetostate.

Mr.Heater,Inc.reservestherighttomakechangesatanytime,withoutnoticeorobligation,incolors,specifications,
accessories,materialsandmodels.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
AND OWNER’S MANUAL MH9BX

Model#

  

MR.HEATER,INC.,4560W.160THST.,CLEVELAND,OHIO44135•800-251-0001
Mr.HeaterandPortableBuddyareregisteredtrademarksofEnercoGroup,Inc.
©2017,Enerco/Mr.Heater.Allrightsreserved

PRODUCTREGISTRATION:Thankyouforyourpurchase.
Pleaselogintohttp://www.egiregistration.comtoregisteryourproduct.

CertificaciónCSA4.98EE.UU.



LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES:Leaysigatodaslasinstrucciones.Coloquelas
instruccionesenunlugarseguroparareferenciasfuturas.Nopermitaquenadiequenohayaleído
estasinstruccionesensamble,encienda,ajusteuopereelcalentador.

Ésteesuncalentadorportátilconfuegoagassinventilaciónquetomaelaire(oxígeno)deláreadondees
utilizado.Sedebeproporcionarcombustiónyventilaciónadecuadas.Consultelapágina3.

Si no se sigue la información en este manual exactamente, puede ocurrir un incendio 
o una explosión causando daños a la propiedad, lesiones personales o la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA:

CALENTADOR PORTÁTIL DE PROPANO 
PARA RECREATIVAS,
COMERCIAL Y
EMERGENCIA USO INTERIOR 

PARA LA VENTA US, EXCEPTO EN 
MASSACHUSETTS

— Noalmaceneniutilicegasolinaniningúnotrovaporolíquidoinflamablecercadelcalentadorni
deningúnotroartefacto.

— NodeberáalmacenarcercadelcalentadornideningúnotroartefactouncilindrodePLno
conectadoparasuuso.

— QUEHACERSIDETECTAOLORAGAS
 · Nointenteencenderelartefacto.
 · Extingacualquierllamaabierta.
 · Corteelflujodegasalartefacto.
— Lareparacióndebeserrealizadaporunaagenciadereparacióncalificada.

PORTABLE BUDDY 
RADIANT HEATER MH9BX

INSTRUCCIONESDEOPERACIÓNYMANUALDEUSUARIO

www.mrheater.com 800-251-0001

Modelo#

2017-32045-CB

IDIOMAS INCLUIDOS:
•INGLÉS
•ESPAÑOL

Utilice únicamente accesorios de marca 
Mr. Heater (Ver página 8 para obtener 
información de ADVERTENCIA)
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ESPECIFICACIONES

MODELONº................................................................MH9B

TIPODEGAS.......................................................... PROPANO

ENTRADAENBTU/HR.......................................4.000/9.000

 
MARGENPARALOSCOMBUSTIBLES

ARRIBA......................................................................76,2cm

ALFRENTE..................................................................61,0cm

ALOSLADOS...........................................................15,24cm

REVERSO............................................................................0”

CONTENIDO
Instruccionesgeneralesdeseguridad.....................................2

OlorDescoloraAdvertencia.....................................................3

Informacióngeneral...............................................................4

Cómomanipularcilindrosdepropanodescartables................4

Cómomanipularmanguerasconectadasacilindrosremotos. 5

Mantenimiento........................................................................5

Solucióndeproblemas...........................................................6

Listadepartes........................................................................7

Informaciónparaelpedidodepartes.....................................8

Informaciónparalareparación................................................8

ADVERTENCIA:
 Cadavezqueseconecteunamangueraotanqueala

unidad,laconexióndebeserrevisadadediferentesmaneras
paradetectarposiblesfugas:Aplíqueleaguajabonosaa
laconexión,observesihayburbujas,siescucharuidosde
escapedegas,sisesientefríoextremoosihueleahuevo
podrido.¡Noloutilicesipresentafugas!

ADVERTENCIA:
 Cualquiercambioaestecalentadoroasuscontrolespuede

serpeligroso.

ADVERTENCIA:
 NOUTILICEESTECALENTADORENINTERIORESsielsitiocerrado,recreativoocomercial,notieneventanaoventilacióneneltecho.

 EL ESTADO DE CALIFORNIA EXIGE LA SIGUIENTE ADVERTENCIA:     ADVERTENCIA:Lacombustióngeneradacuandoseutiliza
esteproductocontienemonóxidodecarbono,unquímicoconocidoenelestadodeCaliforniareconocecomocausantedecáncery
malformacionescongénitas(uotrosdañosreproductivos).

 EsteproductocontienesustanciasquímicasqueelEstadodeCaliforniaquecausacáncerydefectosdenacimientouotrosdaños
reproductivos.

 AVISO:Nodebeutilizarseenuna“casadevivienda”enCalifornia.

ADVERTENCIA:
NOUTILICEESTECALENTADORENINTERIORESsiel
sitiocerrado,recreativoocomercial,notieneventanaso
ventilacióneneltecho.

ADVERTENCIA:
 Lossíntomastempranosdeenvenenamientopormonóxido

decarbonoseasemejanalossíntomasdelagripe,comopor
ejemplodolordecabeza,mareosy/onáuseas.Siustedtiene
cualquieradeestossíntomas,esposiblequeelcalentador
noestéfuncionandocorrectamente.¡Ventileconairepuro
inmediatamente!Hagarepararelcalentador.

Precaución: 
•Cuando utilice el calentador en altitudes más de de 7.000 
   metros sobre el mar nivelar el calentador puede apagar.(Por
favor,lealainformacióngeneral)
•Algunasalfombrasosuperficiesdellinóleopudendescolorarse
sielcalentadorsecolocadircetamentaenestascubiertasdepiso.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
ESTE ES UN ARTEFACTO QUE EMITE CALOR. NO OPERE 
ESTE ARTEFACTO SIN HABER INSTALADO LA REJILLA 
PROTECTORA FRONTAL. NO INTENTE CALENTAR O 
COCINAR EL ALIMENTO EN ESTE CALENTADOR.
• Nouseaccesoriosnoaprobadosenestecalentador.
• Debidoalasaltastemperaturas,sedebeubicarelartefactolejos

delugaresdepasoydematerialescombustibles.
• Sedebealertaraniñosyadultosdelriesgodelasaltas

temperaturasenlasuperficieydebenmantenersealejadospara
evitarquemadurasenelcuerpoodelaropa.

• Sedebesupervisarcuidadosamentealosniñospequeños
cuandoestáncercadelartefacto.

• Laparrillaprotectoraenelfrentedeestecalentadorescubierta
deunatemperaturaaltaespecialresistentepintura.Cuandoel
calentadoresusadoporprimeravez,laparrillapuedeemitir
humosensibleovapores.Esteesnormalynoocurrirádurante
usossubsecuentes.Losvaporesnosondañosos.

• Nocoloqueropaniningúnotromaterialinflamablesobreocerca
delartefacto.

• Noopereelcalentadorenningúnvehículoenmovimiento.
• Estecalentadorpuedeserutilizadoúnicamenteensitios

recreativosocomercialescerradosquetenganventanaso
ventilacióneneltecho.Tambiénpuedeserutilizadoalairelibre.

• Estecalentadorrequiereunáreadeventilaciónmínimade
58,06centímetroscuadrados(porejemplo:unaaberturade
7,62cmx7,62cm)paraunaventilaciónadecuadadurantesu
funcionamiento.Noutiliceeninterioresotrosartefactosque
requierancombustión.

• LAPRESIÓNDEGASDELCALENTADORESREGULADAYFIJA
A11pulgadasencolumnadeagua.¡CUANDOSEUTILIZAUNA
CONEXIÓNDEMANGUERAREMOTA,NOREGULENIREDUZCA
LAPRESIÓNDESUMINISTRODELTANQUEDEPROPANOAL
CALENTADOR!

• ELREGULADORDELCALENTADORDEBEESTARSIEMPREENSU
LUGARDURANTEELFUNCIONAMIENTO.

• Silaguardiadealambreesquitadaparalarevisión,debeser
sustituidoantesdelfuncionamientodelcalentador.
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• Elartefactodeberáserinspeccionadoantesdecadauso.Es
posiblequeunalimpiezafrecuenteseanecesaria.Elcontrol
deloscompartimientos,elquemadorylospasosdeaireen
circulaciónatravésdelosconductosdelartefactodeben
mantenerselimpios,verlaseccióndeMANTENIMIENTO.

• NOutiliceestecalentadorsialgunapartehaestadosumergida
enagua.Llameinmediatamenteauntécnicodereparación
calificadoparaqueinspeccioneelcalentadoryreemplace
cualquierpartedelsistemadecontrolycualquiercontroldegas,
quehayaestadosumergidoenagua.

• Cuandoseloutilizasinlacombustiónyventilacióndeaire
adecuadas,estecalentadorpuedeemanarexcesivoMONÓXIDO
DECARBONO,ungasvenenosoeinodoro.

• Algunaspersonas–mujeresembarazadas,personasquesufren
enfermedadescardíacasopulmonares,anemia,aquéllasque
estánbajolainfluenciadelalcohol,lasqueestánaaltasaltitudes
–sevenmásafectadasporelmonóxidodecarbonoqueotras.

• Cuandocoloqueelcalentadorenelpiso,asegúresedequela
superficieesténiveladaymantengacualquierobjetoaporlo
menos61centímetrosdesdelapartefrontaldelcalentador.
ESTECALENTADORESTÁEQUIPADOCONUNINTERRUPTOR
DESEGURIDADQUEHARÁQUEELCALENTADORSEAPAGUE
SISEDAVUELTA,SINEMBARGO,NODEJEELCALENTADOR
SINSUPERVISIÓNODONDENIÑOSPUEDANHACERQUEEL
CALENTADORSEVUELQUE.

OLOR DESCOLORA ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA
 Riesgo de Asfixia
 •Nouseenáreasnoventiladas.
 •Elflujodecombustiónyairedeventilaciónnodebeser

obstruido.
 •Elairedeventilaciónapropiadodebeserproporcionado

paraapoyarlasexigenciasdeairedecombustióndel
calentadorusado.

 •Refiérasealaseccióndeespecificacióndelmanualdel
calentador,calentadordataplate,opóngaseencontacto
conlafábricaparadeterminarexigenciasdeventilación
deairedecombustióndelcalentador.

 •Lacarenciadelairedeventilaciónapropiadoconducirá
alacombustiónimpropia.

 •Lacombustiónimpropiapuedeconduciral
envenenamientodemonóxidodecarbonoqueconduce
aheridaseriaomuerte.Elsíntomadelenvenenamiento
demonóxidodecarbonopuedeincluirdoloresde
cabeza,mareoydificultadenlarespiración.

ABASTEZCA DE COMBUSTIBLE OLOR DE GAS
El LP gas de gas y natural tiene man‑made odorants 
añadido expresamente para el descubrimiento de 
agujeros de gas de combustible.
Si un agujero de gas ocurre que usted debería ser capaz 
de oler el gas de combustible. Ya que el Propano (LP) es 
más pesado que el aire que usted debería oler para el 
olor de gas bajo al suelo. ¡CUALQUIER OLOR DE GAS ES 
SU SEÑAL ENTRAR EN LA ACCIÓN INMEDIATA!
 •Notomeningunaacciónquepodríaencenderelgas

decombustible.Nohagafuncionarningúninterruptor
eléctrico.Notireningúnsuministrodeenergíaocuerdas
deextensión.Noenciendapartidosoningunaotrafuente
delallama.Nousesuteléfono.

 •Consigaacadaunodeledificioylejosdelárea

inmediatamente.
 •Cierretodoelpropano(LP)tanquedegasoválvulasde

suministrodecombustibledecilindro,olaválvulade
suministrodecombustibleprincipallocalizadaenelmetro
siustedusaelgasnatural.

 •Propano(LP)elgasesmáspesadoqueelaireypuede
instalarseáreasbajas.Cuandoustedtienelarazónde
sospecharunagujerodepropano,consérvesedetodaslas
áreasbajas.

 •Useelteléfonodesuvecinoyllamesuproveedordegas
decombustibleysucuerpodebomberos.Noentrede
nuevoeneledificiooelárea.

 •Permanenciadeledificioylejosdeláreahastacajafuerte
declaradaporlosbomberosysuproveedordegasde
combustible.

 •FINALMENTE,dejealapersonadeserviciodegasde
combustibleyelcontroldebomberosparaelgasevitado.
Hacenqueellosaireeneledificioyeláreaantesdeque
ustedvuelva.Lagentedeserviciocorrectamenteentrenada
deberepararcualquieragujero,comprobarsalidas
adicionales,yluegoencenderlaaplicaciónparausted.

OLOR QUE DESCOLORA ‑ NINGÚN OLOR 
DESCUBIERTO
 •Algunaspersonasnopuedenolerbien.Algunaspersonas

nopuedenolerelolordelassustanciasquímicas
man-madeañadidasalpropano(LP)ogasnatural.Usted
debedeterminarsiustedpuedeolerelodorantenestos
gasesdecombustible.

 •Aprendaareconocerelolordepropano(LP)gasdegasy
natural.Elpropanolocal(LP)distribuidoresdegasserámás
quefelizdarleelfolletodeaspiraciónyunrasguño.Úselo
parahacersefamiliarconelolordegasdecombustible.

 •Fumarpuededisminuirsucapacidaddeoler.Estar
alrededordeunolorparaelperiododeltiempopuede
afectarsusensibilidadfrenteaaquelolorparticular.El
presentedeoloresenedificiosdeconfinamientodeanimal
puedeenmascararelolordegasdecombustible.

 • El odorant en el propano (LP) el gas de gas y 
natural es incoloro y la intensidad de su olor puede 
descolorarse en algunas circunstancias.

 •Sihayunagujerosubterráneo,elmovimientodegasporel
suelopuedefiltrarelodorant.

 •Elpropano(LP)olordegaspuedediferenciarseenla
intensidadennivelesdiferentes.DesdeelPropano(LP)el
gasesmáspesadoqueelaire,puedehabermásoloren
nivelesinferiores.

 •Siempre esté sensible al olor de gas más leve.Siusted
siguedescubriendoalgúnolordegas,noimportacomo
pequeño,trátelocomounagujeroserio.Inmediatamente
entreenlaaccióncomohabladoantes.

¡ATENCIÓN ‑ PUNTOS CRÍTICOS PARA 
RECORDAR! 
 •Elpropano(LP)gastieneunolordistintivo.Aprendaa

reconocerestosolores.(CombustibledeReferenciaOlorde
GasyOlorqueDescoloraseccionesencima.

 •InclusoSiustednoeslapropiedadentrenadaenel
servicioylareparacióndelcalentador,SIEMPREser
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN/ENCENDIDO 
PARA USAR CON CILINDROS DE PROPANO 
DESCARTABLES DE 0,45 KG:
ADVERTENCIA:Siempreinspeccioneelcilindrodepropanoylas
conexionesdesuministrodepropanoalcalentadorparadetectar
daños,suciedadyresiduosantesdeconectarelcilindrodepropano.
Noloutilicesilacabezadelcilindroestádañada,perforadao
deteriorada.SIEMPRECONECTEODESCONECTELOSCILINDROSEN
ELEXTERIOR,LEJOSDELASLLAMAS,OTRASFUENTESDEIGNICIÓN
YSOLAMENTECUANDOELCALENTADORESTÉFRÍOALTACTO.
NOFUMECUANDOCONECTEODESCONECTEUNCILINDRODE
PROPANOOCUANDOHAGACONEXIONESREMOTAS.
• UtilicesolamentecilindrosdegasPLmarcadosenconformidad

conelDepartamentodeTransportedelosEE.UU.(DOT,porsus
siglaseninglés).

• Utilicesolamentecilindrosdescartablesde0,45kgcompatibles
conlaconexióndeválvulaNº600.

• Elcalentadoryel
cilindroconectado
debenestarenuna
posiciónverticaldurante
sufuncionamiento.

• Asegúresedequela
perilladecontrolde
cuatroposicionesesté
enlaposición“OFF”
(apagado);verlaFigura
1.

• Gireelregulador
externoparala
instalacióndetanque
fácil.Tornillo1libra.
cilindrodesuministro
degasdeLPdisponible
dextrórsum(de
fondo)encalentador
portátilhastademano
apretado.Nouseel
selladordehiloen
estaunion.

 ;verlaFigura2.
• Reviselaconexión

delcilindroenbusca
defugasconagua
jabonosaenlaconexión
roscadadebajodela
cubiertaplásticaen
formadecúpuladonde
elcilindroseatornilla
alregulador.VERLA
ADVERTENCIAENLA
CUBIERTAPLÁSTICA.

• Ligeramentedeprimay
gireelBotóndeControl
encontrariopara
“PILOTAR”laposición,
totalmentedeprimir
paraencenderapilotoy
asimientodurante30-60
segundos.Repitahasta
pilotos.VerlaFigura2.

• Sielcalentador
noseenciende,
dominedurante

Lafigura1:“de”posición.

Lafigura3:Ignición

Lafigura2:Ateeldepósitodecombustible

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL:
• Estecalentadoresseguroparaelusodeinteriorenpequeños

recintosrecreacionales,teniendomediosparaproporcionarel
airedecombustiónylaventilación,comopórticosincluidos,
cabinas,chozasdepesca,remolques,remolquesdetiendade
campaña,tiendasdecampaña,gorrasdecamiónyfurgonetas.
Puedeserutilizadoparalacalefaccióndeemergenciainterior
cuandoestáconectadoauncilindrodepropanodesechable
1lbyparausoeninterioresenrecintoscomerciales,quetiene
mediosparaproporcionarairedecombustiónylaventilación,
talescomolaconstrucciónderemolquesorecintosdetrabajo
temporal.

Nota:Elcalentadorsepuedeutilzaralairelibreperopuede
experimentarcerradosfastidioenciertascondicionesdel
viento

• Cuandoelcalentadorestáfríooatemperaturaambiente,
elazulejodelquemadordemoraráunospocosminutosen
tornarseanaranjadobrillante.Estoesnormalyelcalentadorestá
funcionandocorrectamente.Sielazulejodelquemadortiene
llamasvisibles,apagueelcalentadoryllameauntécnicode
reparacióncalificado.

• Cuandolaunidadestáencendida,debehaberunbordede
aproximadamente6,35milímetrosalrededordelazulejoqueno
setornaráanaranjadobrillante.Estoesnormal.

• Cuandoopereelcalentadorporprimeravez,esposiblequeel
áreasuperiordelreflectorsedecolore.Estotambiénesnormaly
noesmotivodepreocupación.

• Cuando ponga en funcionamiento el calentador a altitudes 
superiores a los 2.133,6 M sobre el nivel del mar, es posible 
que la unidad no queme de forma tan brillante como en 
altitudes más bajas. Esto es normal. A altitudes más altas, 
es posible que el calentador se apague. Si esto sucede, 
suministre aire puro, espere cinco 5 minutos y encienda de 
nuevo. Debido a las condiciones atmosféricas locales, es 
posible que el calentador no encienda de nuevo.

• Eltiempodeoperacionesvariarásegúnelajustedecalentadory
eltamañodecilindrodesuministro.Hasta3a6horasen1libra.
cilindro.Hasta48a110horasen20libras.cilindro(basadoen
“HOLA”yajustes“deLO”).Debidoalaspropiedadesdegas
deLP,lostiemposdeejecucionpuedenserconsidrablemente
reducidoshaciendofuncionarcontinuamenteen
temperaturasabajo20ºF.Elusodeuntanquede20librases
recomendoadoenestascondiciones.

• Cuandomuevaelcalentadorencendidoocuandologolpeeo
cuandoloasiente,elinterruptordeseguridadpuedeapagarel
calentador.Siestosucede,enciéndalodenuevo.

• Debidoalfuncionamientonaturaldetanquespequeños,es
posiblequeseformecondensacióneneltanqueycomiencena
caergotasenlasuperficiedebajodelcalentador.

conscientementeconscientedelosoloresdepropano(LP)
elgasdegasynatural.

 •Siustednohasidocorrectamenteentrenadoenreparación
yserviciodepropano(LP)elgasentoncesnointenta
encenderelcalentador,realizarserviciooreparaciones,
ohacercualquierajustealcalentadorenelpropano(LP)
sistemadecombustibledegas.

 •Unaaspiraciónperiódicapruebaalrededordelcalentador
oenlasunionesdelcalentador;esdecirlamanguera,
lasuniones,etc.,esunaprácticadeseguridadbuenaen
cualquiercondición.Siustedhuelehastaunapequeña
cantidaddegas,póngaseenCONTACTOCONSU
PROVEEDORDEGASDECOMBUSTIBLEINMEDIATAMENTE.
¡NOESPERE!
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aproximadamente30
segundos;laliberación
ydeprimeotravez.
Repitahastapilotos.

• Despuésdepilotos,
dominepara30-60
segundosyluegolibere
laperilla.Laperilla
deberíavolverala
posicióntotalmente
ampliada;verlaFigura
4.Hacerfuncionar
calentadorligeramente
deprimenlaperilla
ysuavementedan
vueltaparacerrarse
en“elHOLA”posiciónparaencenderelazulejodequemador.El
permisoen“HOLA”laposiciónhastaelazulejodequemadorgira
lanaranjabrillante.

• despuésdeQueelazulejodequemadorhagiradolanaranja
brillante,ajustelasalidadecalorgirandoelBotóndeControlala
posicióndeseada(“LO”“OHOLA”poniéndose)

Advertencia:
 NOOPEREELCALENTADORAMENOSQUELAPERILLADE

CONTROLESTÉSEGURAENUNAPOSICIÓNMARCADA“HI”
(ALTA),“LO”(BAJA)O“PILOT”(PILOTO).NOCOLOQUENUNCA
LAPERILLADECONTROLENTRELASPOSICIONESMARCADAS.
PODRÍACAUSARCOMBUSTIÓNESCASAONIVELESMÁSALTOS
DEMONÓXIDODECARBONO.

• Paraapagarelcalentador,presionelevementelaperilladecontrol
haciaadentroygírelaensentidohorariohastalaposición“OFF”
(apagado).

• PRECAUCIÓN:Despuésdeapagarelcalentador,larejilla
protectorapermanecerácaliente.Dejeenfriarporcompletoantes
deguardar.

• Nomanipule,guardeniretireelcilindrocercadeobjetos
inflamablesofuentesdeignición.

• ¡LOSCILINDROSDEGASPLDEBENSERDESCONECTADOSDEL
CALENTADORCUANDONOESTÉNENUSO!

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN/ ENCENDIDO 
PARA USO CON MANGUERA CONECTADA A UN 
CILINDRO REMOTO, CON DIMENSIÓN MÁXIMA 
DE 9 KG:
• EsteCalentadorpuedeserusadoenunrecintorecreacionalo

recintodetrabajodeconstruccióntemporalconuncilindrode
propanorefillableremotoSÓLOcuandoelcilindroeslocalizado
alairelibreyelCalentadoresusadoconSr.HeaterHoseelNo
F273701, F273702 o F272702yelcombustiblefiltran F273699.
Elfiltrodecombustibledebesersustituidoanualmente.O
usomangueradeseriedeCompinchedeF273704.Filtrode
combustiblenorequerido.

• PELIGRO:NolleveNUNCAuncilindrodepropanoreutilizable
aespacioscerrados.Puedeocurrirunincendioounaexplosión
causandodañosalapropiedad,heridasgravesolamuerte.

• Inspeccionelamangueraantesdecadausodelcalentador.En
casodeabrasiónodesgasteexcesivos,osilamangueraestá
cortada,reemplácelaantesdeusarelcalentadorconunadelas
manguerasMr.Heaterconlanumeraciónindicadaarriba.

• Elcilindrodepropanodebeincluirundispositivodeprotección
parasobrellenadolistado,asícomotambiénunanillopara
protegerlaválvuladelcilindro.

• Elcalentadordebeestarenposiciónverticalduranteel
funcionamiento.

• Asegúresedequelaperilladecontroldecuatroposicionesesté
enlaposición“OFF”(apagado);verlaFigura1,alaizquierda.

• Reguladordegirohaciaelexteriorparalainstalacióndela
manguerafácil.Acontinuación,eltornilloconectordela
mangueraalreguladorenelcalentadoryeltornillodelconector
enelotroextremodelamangueraenlaválvuladesuministrode
gasLPdelcilindro.Aprietetodaslasconexionesdelamanguera.
Nouseelselladordehiloencualquieradeestasuniones.

• Mr.Heaterenfáticamenterecomiendautilizarfiltrosde
combustibledescartablesF273699paraatraparcualquier
sustanciadeaceitecuandoseconecteauncilindroremotoque
puedahacerqueelcalentadornofuncione.

• AbralaválvulaenelcilindrodesuministrodegasPL.
• Revisetodaslasconexionesdelasmanguerasenbuscadefugas

conaguajabonosaenlaconexiónroscadadebajodelacubierta
plásticaenformadecúpuladondeelconectordelamanguerase
enroscaalreguladoryalcilindrodesuministrodegasPL.VERLA
ADVERTENCIAENLACUBIERTAPLÁSTICA.

• Presioneygirelaperilladecontrolensentidohorariohastala
posición“PILOT”(piloto)ymanténgalapresionadadurante1-2
minutos.Estopuedellevarmástiempoparapurgarelairedesde
lamangueradesuministrosegúnlalongituddelamangueraque
seestéusando.

• LigeramentedeprimaygireelBotóndeControlencontrariopara
“PILOTAR”laposición,totalmentedeprimirparaencenderapiloto
yasimientodurante30-60segundos.Repitahastapilotos.Verla
Figura2.

• •Sielcalentadornoseenciende,dominedurante
aproximadamente30segundos;laliberaciónydeprimeotravez.
Repitahastapilotos.

• Despuésdepilotos,dominepara30-60segundosyluegoliberela
perilla.Laperilladeberíavolveralaposicióntotalmenteampliada;
verlaFigura4.Hacerfuncionarcalentadorligeramentedeprimen
laperillaysuavementedanvueltaparacerrarseen“elHOLA”
posiciónparaencenderelazulejodequemador.Elpermisoen
“HOLA”laposiciónhastaelazulejodequemadorgiralanaranja
brillante.

• despuésdeQueelazulejodequemadorhagiradolanaranja
brillante,ajustelasalidadecalorgirandoelBotóndeControlala
posicióndeseada(“LO”“OHOLA”poniéndose)

 Precaución:Nointenteajustarlosnivelesdecalorutilizandola
válvuladecierredeltanquedepropano.

Advertencia:
 NOOPEREELCALENTADORAMENOSQUELAPERILLADE

CONTROLESTÉSEGURAENUNAPOSICIÓNMARCADA“HI”
(ALTA),“LO”(BAJA)O“PILOT”(PILOTO).NOCOLOQUENUNCA
LAPERILLADECONTROLENTRELASPOSICIONESMARCADAS.
PODRÍACAUSARCOMBUSTIÓNESCASAONIVELESMÁSALTOS
DEMONÓXIDODECARBONO.

•  Para apagar el calentador, corte el propano del tanque de 
suministro, deje que el calentador consuma el propano en 
la línea de suministro hasta que se apague, luego presione 
levemente la perilla de control hacia adentro y gírela en 
sentido horario hasta la posición “OFF” (apagado).

• PRECAUCIÓN:Despuésdeapagarelcalentador,larejillaprotectora
permanecerácaliente.Dejeenfriarporcompletoantesdeguardar.

• Cuandonoestéenuso,sedebeapagarelgasdelcilindrode
suministrodegasPL.Comosemencionóanteriormente,deje
queelcalentadorconsumaelpropanoenlalíneadesuministro
hastaqueseapague.CuandoelcilindrodesuministrodegasPL
noestádesconectadodelcalentador,tantoelcalentadorcomo
elcilindrodebenalmacenarseenelexterior,enunespaciobien
ventilado,fueradelalcancedelosniños,ynodebealmacenarse
enningúnedificio,garajenienningunaotraáreacerrada.

• Elalmacenamientodelcalentadoreninterioresestápermitido

Lafigura4:perilladeliberación.
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Figura2

Flamadelpiloto Sensordeagotamientodeoxígeno

sólosisedesconectaelcilindroyseloretiradelcalentador.Los
cilindrosdebenalmacenarseenelexteriorfueradelalcancede
losniñosynodebenalmacenarseenningúnedificio,garajenien
ningunaotraáreacerrada.

MANTENIMIENTO:
Siempremantengaeláreadelcalentadordespejadaylibredemateriales
combustibles,gasolinayotroslíquidosyvaporesinflamables.
Mantengalasáreasdeventilación(lasranurasenlaparteinferiory
superiorenelfrentedelcalentador)despejadastodoeltiempo.
Inspeccionevisualmentelallamadelpilotoyelquemador
periódicamentedurantesuuso.Lallamadelpilotodebeserdecolor
azul(noamarilla)ydebeextendersemásalládelatermocupla.La
llamarodearálatermocuplajustodebajodelapunta.VerFigura2,
arriba.Unallamalevemente
amarillapuedeocurrircuandolallamadelpilotoyladelquemador
principalseencuentran.Elquemadordeberíaseranaranjadobrillante
(conunlevecolorazulalrededordelbordeyunabrumaroja-
anaranjadaqueesvisibleenelazulejodecerámicaesaceptable)
ysinunallamamuynotable.Unallamaazulquesobresaledela
partesuperiordelazulejodecerámicaindicaunaacumulaciónde
polvo,pelusasotelarañasdentrodelensambledelacarcasaydel
quemadorprincipal.Sielpilotoesamarillooelquemadortieneuna
llamanotable,esposiblequeseanecesariaunalimpieza.Utilicelos
siguientesprocedimientosparainspeccionarelensambledelacarcasa
ydelquemadorprincipal.Esnecesariorevisarperiódicamenteelorificio
delquemadoryeltuboventuridelquemadorparaasegurarsedeque
estánlibresdeinsectos,nidosotelarañasquepuedenacumularsecon
eltiempo.Untuboobstruidopuedegenerarunincendio.

1 Dejequeelcalentadorseenfríecompletamenteantesderealizar
cualquiertareademantenimiento.

2 Retireelcilindrodescartablede0,45kgdelcalentadoroapague
(coloqueenOFF)elsuministrodegasenlaválvuladelcilindro
remoto,ydesconectelamangueradelcalentador.

3 Quite(4)cuatrotornillosqueaseguranlatapatraseraal
Calentador.

4 Tapadepivoteexternadefondo.Liberaciónde2clipssuperiores.
Reservado.

5 Quite(4)cuatroquemadorqueretienetornillosylíneade
combustibledelaasambleadequemador.Quitelaasambleade
quemadordelaespaldadelalojamiento.

6 Inspeccioneelinteriordelensambledelacarcasaparadetectar
acumulacióndepolvo,pelusasotelarañas.Desernecesario,
limpieelinteriordelensambledelacarcasaconunaaspiradorao

 apliqueaireapresión.Nodañeningunodeloscomponentes
dentrodelensambledelacarcasacuandolaestélimpiando.

7 Inspeccioneylimpieelorificioprincipaldelquemador(ubicadoen
 elsoportedelpilotoconunacontratuerca)conunaaspiradoraocon

aireapresiónenlaaberturadelorificio.
8 Inspeccioneylimpieelpiloto(montadoenelsoporte)conuna

aspiradoraoconaireapresiónatravésdelosorificiosenelpilotolos
cualesseindicanconflechasenlaFigura2.

 ADVERTENCIA:Noutilicenuncaagujas,cablesniobjetoscilíndricos
similaresparalimpiarelpilotoparaevitardañarelrubícalibradoque
controlaelpasodelgas.

9 Apliqueaireapresiónenelazulejodecerámicadelensambledel
quemadorydeltuboventura(conunconoenelextremo)pararetirar
elpolvo,pelusaotelarañas.

10 Asegúresequeelensambledelazulejodelquemadoresté
completamenteubicadocontraelreflector.

11 Deslicecuidadosamenteelensambledelquemadorenelensamble
delacarcasaasegurándosedecentrarlapestañadelreflectorconla
aberturadelacarcasaymantengaensulugarmientrasenroscael
tornillodelensambledelquemadoralaparteinferiordelcalentador.

12 Instalandenuevolalíneadecombustibleycompruebanagujeros.
13 Instalanelcalentadoratráscubren.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA SOLUCIÓN DE 
PROBLEMAS:

Si el electrodo de chispas no produce una chispa. 
 VERIFIQUE SI

Elelectrododechisparoto–sustituyeODS(SensordeReduccióndeOxígeno).
• Esposiblequeelcabledelencendedornoestéconectadoalelectrodo

dechispas,esposiblequeelconductordetierranoestéconectadoal
armazón-conéctelo.

• Elcabledelencendedorestádañado-reemplácelo.
• Elencendedorpiezotienefallas-reemplácelo.

Si el electrodo de chispas produce una chispa pero el piloto no 
enciende. 
 VERIFIQUE SI

• Nohayflujodegasalcalentador–instaleuncilindrodescartableo
conectelamanguerayenciendalaválvulaenelcilindroremoto.

• Laposición“PILOT”(piloto)noestácorrectamentealineada–girela
perilladecontroldelgashastalaposición“PILOT”(piloto)ypresione.

• Sielpilotoestábloqueadoportelarañasosuciedad-limpieelpiloto,ver
laseccióndeMANTENIMIENTO.

Si la llama del piloto no permanece prendida cuando suelta la 
perilla. 
 VERIFIQUE SI

• Laperilladecontrol,enposición“PILOT”(piloto),noestátotalmente
presionadaonohasidopresionadaeltiemposuficientecomopara
purgarelairedelaslíneas.

• Lallamadelpilotonorodealatermocupla-limpieelpiloto,verla
seccióndeMANTENIMIENTO.

• Sielensambledelpilototienefallas-reemplácelo.
Los cables del interruptor de seguridad están desconectados ‑ 
conéctelos. Si el quemador principal no enciende. 
 VERIFIQUE SI

• Elorificiodelquemadorprincipalestábloqueado–limpieel
quemador,verlaseccióndeMANTENIMIENTO.

Si el calentador sigue “APAGÁNDOSE” durante su funcionamiento 
normal. 
 VERIFIQUE SI

• Elpilotoestábloqueado-limpieelpiloto,verlasección
MANTENIMIENTO.

• Suministreunaaberturadeairepuromínimade58,06centímetros
cuadrados(porejemplo:unaaberturade7,62cmx7,62cm).

• Elinterruptordeseguridadseactivóalgolpearelcalentador.Enciéndalo
denuevo.

• Reguladordefectuoso.Sustituyaelregulador
•contaminaciónInterna-Sustituyenlaválvuladecontrolyelregulador.
• LlamanServiciosTécnicosparalainformaciónadicional.
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ACCESORIOS:

# DE  
ARTICULO

DESCRIPCIÓN

F273701 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERA
DEPROPANOde1,52metros
(Placagiratoriade1”-Rosca
machodelcilindrodescartable
de9kgXconexiónPOLcon
ruedamanual)

F273702 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERA
DEPROPANO(Placagiratoria
de1”-Roscamachodelcilindro
descartablede9kgXconexión
POLconruedamanual)

F272702 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERA
DEPROPANO(Placagiratoria
de1”-Roscamachodelcilindro
descartablede9kgXconexión
POLconruedamanual)

F273699

F273704

Filtrodelcombustible
(Reempláceloanualmente)

10pies.ENSAMBLAJEDELA
MANGUERABUDDY-SERIE
(filtrodecombustiblenoes
necesario)

LISTA DE PARTES: 
 
 
1. 32017 Perilla,Válvula,Seguridad

2. 32054 Válvula,Asamblea,Control

3. 32056 Tubo,Quemador,Principal

4. 32053 Tubo,Entrada,Asamblea

5. 32051 Guardia,Alambre

6. 32092 Panel,Frente,Metal

7. 75192 Panel,detrás,Metal,w/32008

8. 32027 Soporte,Válvula

9. 32028 Calor,Escudo

10.32016 Mango,detrás,Plástico

11.32014 Mango,Frente,Plástico

12.75198 Asambleadereguladorcon
  apoyo

13.32080 Alojamiento,Izquierdo,Plástico

14.32021 Reflector,Metal

15.33088 Azulejos,Kitdesustitución,
  MH9BX

16.32032 Quemador,Asamblea

17.32090 Alojamiento,Derecho,Plástico

18.32068 Orificio,AsambleaconO-anillo

19.32052 Orificio,Sostenedor

20.32023 Suelo,Panel,Metal

21.73403 Interruptor,Basculante

22.32046 Soporte,SistemadeReducción
  deOxígeno

23.78422 SistemadeReducciónde 
  Oxígeno,Piloto,Asamblea

24.73404 Tubo,Piloto,Asamblea

25.32067 Imán,Tanque

#DE 
REF.

#DE
ARTICULO

DESCRIPCIÓN

 Mr. Heater • Calentador de Propano Portátil• Modelo # MH9BX

1

2

3

4
5

6 7

8

9
1011

1213

14

15

16

1718

19
20

21

22

23

24

25

F273699-FiltrodeCombustible
Accesorio No Incluido
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ENERCOGROUP,INC.,4560W.160THST.,CLEVELAND,OHIO44135•800-251-0001

Mr.HeateryPortableBuddysonmarcasregistradasdeEnercoGroup,Inc.©2017,Enerco/Mr.Heater.
Todoslosderechosreservados.

CertificaciónCSA4.98EE.UU.

MH9BX

Modelo#INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN Y 
MANUAL DE USUARIO

ADVERTENCIA:
•USESÓLOLOSREPUESTOSDELFABRICANTE.ELUSODECUALQUIEROTROREPUESTOPUEDECAUSARLESIONES
OLAMUERTE.LOSREPUESTOSÓLOESTÁNDISPONIBLESDIRECTAMENTEDEFÁBRICAYDEBENSERINSTALADOS
PORUNAAGENCIADEREPARACIÓNCALIFICADA.LASMANGUERASMR.HEATERF273701,F273702,YF272702 
ESTÁNESPECÍFICAMENTEDISEÑADASPARASERUTILIZADASCONESTECALENTADORCONJUNTAMENTECONELFILTRO
DECOMBUSTIBLEDESCARTABLEF273699.ELUSODEOTRASMANGUERASPUEDEHACERQUEELCALENTADORNO
FUNCIONE.USOCOMPAÑERODELASERIENÚMERODEPARTEF273704MANGUERA,FILTRODECOMBUSTIBLENOSE
REQUIERE

•ESTEPRODUCTOESUNCALENTADOR.SECERTIFIQUEACSAINTERNATIONALSECCIÓNDEREQUISITOS4.98,“A
GASCALENTADORESPORTÁTILESPARAUSORECREATIVOOCOMERCIAL.”ESTEPRODUCTOESNUNCAUTILIZADO
PARALACOCCIÓNOCALENTAMIENTODEALIMENTOSYAQUEESTOPUEDEINTERFERIRCONLOSSISTEMASDE
SEGURIDADDELCALENTADOR,QUEPUEDENRESULTARENUNINCENDIO,EXPLOSIÓN,ELPRODUCCIÓNDEMORTAL
MONÓXIDODECARBONO,YLESIONESOLAMUERTEAUSTEDUOTROS.NUNCAUSOARTESANALODETERCERAS
PARTESACCESORIOSOCOMPLEMENTOSCONESTECALENTADOR;ESTOESEXTREMADAMENTEPELIGROSOYPUEDE
RESULTARENLESIONESOLAMUERTEAUSTEDUOTROS.

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL PEDIDO DE LAS PARTES:
COMO COMPRAR:LosaccesoriossepuedencomprarencualquiertiendalocalMr.Heaterodirectamentedefábrica.

PARA OBTENER INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA REPARACIÓN
Llamealnúmerogratuito800-251-0001ovisitewww.mrheater.com

Estamosabiertosdelunesaviernesde8:00AM–5:00PM,horaEste.

Incluyaelnúmerodelmodelo,lafechadecomprayladescripcióndelproblemaentodassuscomunicaciones.

GARANTIA LIMITADA
EnercoGroup,Inc.garantizaquesuscalentadoresyaccesoriosnopresentandefectosdematerialnidemanodeobra
porunperíodode1añoapartirdelafechadecompra.EnercoGroup,Inc.repararáoremplazaráesteproductosin
cargosisepruebaquepresentafalladentrodelplazode1añoyesdevueltoaEnercoGroup,Inc.acargodelcliente
conelcomprobantedecompradentrodelperíododelagarantía.Exenciónderesponsabilidad:Estagarantíanocubre
ningúnproductoque:a)hasidosometidoamaltratoodescuido;b)sehautilizadodemaneraincompatibleconlas
advertenciaseinstruccionescontenidasenelmanualdelusuario,incluyendo,peronolimitadoalusodeuncalentador
paralacocciónocalentamientodealimentos;oc)sehautilizadoconaccesoriosdeterceraspartes,hechosamanoo
oarchivosadjuntos.Estagarantíaleotorgaderechoslegalesespecíficos,yustedtambiénpuedetenerotrosderechosque
varíandeunestadoaotro.

EnercoGroup,Inc.sereservaelderechoderealizarcambiosencualquiermomento,sinavisouobligación,enlos
colores,lasespecificaciones,losaccesorios,losmaterialesylosmodelos.

REGISTRODEPRODUCTO:Graciasporsucompra.
Porfavorentrealsistemaahttp://www.egiregistration.compararegistrarsuproducto.


